



\$~O-13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 727/2025**

**POONAM PIPES AND TUBES
PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anurag Bhatt, Mr. Lokesh
Pathak, Mr.Devansh Srivastava, Mr.
Vaibhav Vijayvargiya and Mr. Yash
Shahi, Advs.

versus

**CINDA ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE
LIMITED**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajni Kant and Ms. Parul
Agarwal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

19.09.2025

**I.A. 22957/2025 (BY RESPONDENT FOR CONDONATION OF
DELAY OF 17 DAYS IN RE-FILING THE REPLY)**

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 17 days in re-filing the reply to the arbitration petition stands condoned. The reply is taken on record and the same be placed in the digital record of the Court.

2. The instant application stands disposed of.

ARB.P. 727/2025

3. With the consent of the parties, the matter stands referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC) for exploring the possibility of settlement.



4. Accordingly, list before the DHCMCC on 26.09.2025.
5. Thereafter, list before the Court on 07.11.2025.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025

aks/amg