



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 727/2025**

POONAM PIPES AND TUBES PRIVATE LIMITED.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anurag Bhatt, Mr. Lokesh Kumar
Pathak, Mr. Vaibhav Vijayvargiya,
Advs.

versus

**CINDA ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE
LIMITED**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Hiral Gupta, Ms. Subhalaxmisen,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **27.07.2026**

1. During the course of hearing, it is informed by the learned counsel for the parties, that a Conciliated Agreement dated 16.07.2026 has been arrived at between the parties during the course of mediation.
2. It is further informed that all outstanding disputes between the parties stand resolved in terms thereof.
3. In light of the aforesaid Conciliated Agreement dated 16.07.2026, the petitioner seeks to withdraw the present petition. Accordingly, the same is dismissed as withdrawn.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JULY 27, 2026/uk